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ABOUT THIS SURVEY

The European Federation of Neurological Associations [EFNA] represents 19 European and International
associations across a wide variety of neurological disease areas, such as multiple sclerosis, epilepsy, migraine
and ADHD.

In 2018 EFNA conducted a pan-European survey of 18 — 35 year olds living with neurological disorders. The
survey explored problems faced by this age group, as well as their feelings around levels of understanding of
their disorder and their engagement in advocacy work or patient groups.

Following closely behind ‘access to medication and treatment’, two of the biggest issues reported were ‘stigma’
and ‘isolation’.

Given these results, EFNA has chosen to delve further into the stigma suffered by those with neurological
disorders, by commissioning this survey into its causes and effects.

The Cambridge English Dictionary defines stigma as:

a strong feeling of disapproval that most people in a society have about something, especially when this
is unfair

According to the World Health Organisation, stigma is a major cause of discrimination and exclusion:
it affects people’s self-esteem, helps disrupt their family relationships and limits their ability to socialise and
obtain housing and jobs.

This report presents the results of our research. By ascertaining when, where and how stigma arises, we will be
able to develop strategies to address this problem.

For more on this survey or EFNA’s work, please see efna.net or contact communications@efna.net.

SURVEY ON STIGMA AND NEUROLOGICAL DISORDER

- EFNA


https://www.efna.net/wp-content/uploads/2018/07/EFNAYoungPeopleSurvey.pdf
http://efna.net
mailto:communications%40efna.net?subject=

SUMMARY

Between March and June of 2020, 1373 responses to the survey were received from 37 countries.
80% of the respondents were female and the majority were aged between 35 and 54 years old.

Responses came from a diverse range of neurological conditions, though the greatest numbers came from the below

disease areas:

+  Myalgic Encephalomyelitis (ME)
+  Dystonia
«  Migraine or headache
«  Chronic pain
+  Restless Legs Syndrome (RLS)
«  Epilepsy
ADHD
«  Multiple Sclerosis

Parkinson’s Disease

Results for these specific areas can be found on page 28 of this report.

92% of respondents report feeling affected by stigma on account of the neurological disorder with which they live.
Lack of understanding is seen as the biggest cause of this, followed by myths/misconceptions about these disorders
and their invisible nature. The highest levels of stigma are experienced by those respondents whose disorders are
considered ‘invisible’, suggesting a lack of societal empathy for symptoms that cannot be seen. This is supported by the
fact that 32% report regularly being made to feel that their condition is their fault.

The issue of stigma has proved most problematic during interactions with medical professionals. 74% felt that a
medical professional did not believe the extent or severity of their symptoms and the same percentage feel they
did not receive adequate or appropriate treatment because a medical professional did not take them seriously.
Worryingly, over 35% avoided seeking medical advice because they felt embarrassed. Given the importance of early
intervention in many of these conditions we can see that stigma poses a risk to people’s health outcomes.

The financial impact of living with neurological disorder results in increased hardship for those affected. Over 55%
believe their living costs are higher on account of their condition, while 47% report that the associated costs are a
burden on their life. Over 30% have been denied insurance or a mortgage on account of their neurological condition.

Stigma is also prevalent within families and in social situations. 49% say their families sometimes make them feel
that they exaggerate their condition and, sadly, 32% of respondents with children have been made to feel that they
are inadequate parents. Almost half of respondents who lived with a neurological disorder during childhood found it
difficult to make friends or maintain friendships at school, and a similar number were excluded from school events on
account of their condition.

44% reported feeling that people were sometimes unkind to them on account of their illness, with 13% reporting
that people are frequently unkind. Over 20% feel that people avoid them often or always and 45% feel that they are
regularly left out of things.

From these results we can see that the need for increased understanding is clear.

EFNA plans to prioritise actions to deal with stigma in our 2021 workplan. We hope that, in partnership with our
member organisations and other interested stakeholders, we can use these findings to develop strategies that will
combat stigma where it arises, thereby improving the quality of life of people living with neurological disorder.
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KEY FINDINGS

92% of those living

with a neurological disorder

feel affected by stigma &
Chronic Pain: 100% (80% very much) Dystonia: 89% (31% very much)

Myalgic Encephalomyelitis: 99.6% (74% very much) Multiple Sclerosis: 87% (24% very much)
Migraine/headache: 96% (58% very much) Epilepsy: 86% (27% very much)

ADHD: 91% (49% very much) Parkinson'’s Disease: 85% (34% very much)

74% felt they did not receive adequate treatment
because a medical professional did not believe
the severity of their symptoms.

‘ 35% have avoided seeking
medical advice because
n they felt embarrassed.

13% feel people are often unkind to them on account of their condition.

Over 30% have been

\
ﬁ denied insurance or a

mortgage on account
of their condition

20% feel people 39% have b
on account of their made to focl tﬁz;
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parents



RESULTS OF THE SURVEY

SECTION 1: GENERAL INFORMATION

Other
0.66% (9)]

Female
80.55% (1106)

Q2. Age:

Under 18 years old

65 years or olden 2.40% (33)

12.75% (175) 18-24 years old

4.73% (65)
25-34 years old

15.51% (213)
55-64 years old

17.41% (239)

35-44 years old
21.70% (298)

45-54 years old

25.49% (350)
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Q1. sex:

Male
18.79% (258)



Q3. Country of residence:

Switzerland

Denmark
0.58% (
Sweden ~ . .
0.73% (10 United Kingdom (UK
g 29.42% (404)
Belgium

2.62% (36)
France
2.69% (37)

Spain
3.42% (47)
Netherlands
4.08% (56)
Finland
4.52% (62)
Romania

5.54% (76)
Norway

11.65% (160)

Poland
6.05% (83)
Italy
6.55% (90)
Germany Ireland
7.06% (97) 10.78% (148)
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Q4. Educational Level:

Primary education
4.35% (59)

15.78% (21

Secondary education
37.91% (514)

University
41.96% (569)

Q5 Family status:

Married / domestic—
partnership

47.95% (654)

Q6. Employment status:

Emplayed full-time
Other
23.74% (326) 20.83% (2BEG)
Employed part-time
12.02% (165)
Retired
2224% (304)

Unemployed

Studying 15,08% (207)

6.19% (85)
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Single
26.03% (355)

Separated /
divorced

8.72% (119)

In a relationship
14.96% (204)



Q7. What is the neurological disorder/condition(s) you are living
with?Please tick all that apply.

Myalgic 20.28%
Encephalomye... :
Dystonia - 22.29%
Migraine or o
headache - 13.55%
Chronic pain - 10.85%
Other (please 10.05%
specify) Rt
Chronic o
fatigue... - 9.83%
Restless Legs o
Syndrome (RLS) - 9.47%
Epilepsy - 9.18%
Multiple
L97%
sclernnis .
Parkinsan's
disonse A%
pychisiric a4a%
conditions .
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SECTION 2: EMPLOYMENT

Q8. If you are currently employed, have you taken time off in
the last 12 months because of your health issue?

No
39.75% (188)

Yes
60.25% (285)

Q9. How comfortable did you feel disclosing your brain
health issue to a co-worker?

| haven't told
anyone

11.38% (74)

Uncomfortable

39.08% (254)

Neither comfortable
nor uncomfortable

24.31% (158)

Comfortable
25.23% (164)
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Q10. How comfortable did you feel disclosing it to your manager/supervisor?

| haven't told them
14.45% (88) \

Uncomfortable
40.39% (246)
Neither
comfortable nor
uncomfortable
19.38% (118)

Comfortable
25.78% (157)

Q11. Did your manager respond in a positive or helpful way when
you disclosed your brain health issue?

Neither positive ~—
nor negative

36.09%

Yes
45.17%

18.74%
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Q12. If your manager/supervisor responded in a positive way, what did
they say/do to help you feel more comfortable?

Please click here for individual responses.

Allovovs }FEH.I‘
nchan"gegtalkﬁegegf

5 muthl
Worlg._.t .S‘t anythmg (eér:ﬁa;
qUESt]OnS KKe edhealth
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= ]Ob o e SUPPOIt Mot

Q13. If your manager/supervisor responded in a negative way,
please describe their reaction

Please click here for individual responses.

2 point hard accommodations disabled support

g
= e Pretended wiican s,

supportive little
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Ql4. If you had concerns about disclosing your brain health issue at work,

please rank those concerns from 1-5 below, with 1 being your biggest concern
and so on.

Fear of being
discriminated

' 21.80% 13.59%
against
Being made fun of or S
humiliated T8 16337 116.95% 21.77% 27.53%
Fear of not getting I . o
promotions 574500 18.76% 23.60% 21.00%

Worried they will
think less of me/that

12.94% 10.32%
I am less capable

Fear of losing my job
19.75%

0% 1% 20% SU% 0% oU%e BU 0% BU% 0% 10U
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Q15. How were your relationships within the workplace affected
after you disclosed your health issue?

Positively
15.40% (81)

Negatively
33.46% (176)

It made no
difference

Q16. Does having a brain disorder make your work life more difficult?

No
15.78% (131)
Yes
84.22% (699)
SURVEY ON STIGMA AND NEUROLOGICAL DISORDER 13
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Q17. Do you feel having a brain disorder affects your... (tick all that apply)

Work

0,
performance 65.06%

Work

. K 44.47%
relationships

Leave days 40.15%

Capability to

69.76%
work

Opportunity

. 39.14%
for promotions

Other (please
specify)

19.70%

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

90% 100%

Q18. what do you believe your company should do to help you cope

better with the effects of your brain health issue in the Workplace?

Please click here for individual responses.

rest understandin
situation

*believe =
educalinn Ad_] ustmen tﬁ Und

workFlexibility &3

invisible training

ing able

erstand
Flexible

%ﬁ::ﬁEQ“CEtE@r\ working =
supportive \\.- brﬂln g
prttime3 o _hours -aue,,gb
W easier i Change l‘:lt'1"azr"'°‘I Nathing
SECTION 3: EDUCATION
Q19. Did having a brain disorder make your education more difficult?
o Note:

21.29% (79)

Yes

SURVEY ON STIGMA AND NEUROLOGICAL DISORDER 78.71% (292)

- EFNA

e ST P B

As some respondents’
neurological disorders
developed later in life, the
questions in this section
have been answered only
by those to whom they are
relevant.
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https://www.efna.net/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/Data_Q18.pdf

Q20. How much do you agree with this statement:
“Teachers were very understanding about my health condition.”

strongly agree
4.21% (17)

agree
14.11% (57) \

strongly disagree
18.81% (76)

disagree
20.05% (81)

neither agree of
disagree

Q21. How much do you agree with this statement:
“The other students were very understanding about my health condition.”

strongly agree
3.75% (15)

agree \

13.25% (53)

strongly disagree
16.75% (67)

disagree
23.25% (93)

Neither agree o
disagree

SURVEY ON STIGMA AND NEUROLOGICAL DISORDER

T P e

15



Q22. Did your condition make it difficult to make friends/
maintain friendships at school?

Maybe
20.80% (83)

Yes
48.62% (194)

b

No
30.58% (122)

Q23. Were you ever excluded from activities at school, such as trips or sports?

Yes
42.49% (164)

No —

57.51% (222)

SURVEY ON STIGMA AND NEUROLOGICAL DISORDER
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SECTION 4: RELATIONSHIPS AND FAMILY

Q24. In the past 4 weeks, have you missed any social occasions
or activities on account of your neurological condition

No
35.24% (326)

Yes
64.76% (599)

Q25. Are you ever been excluded from invitations to social events
by family or friends?

Not sure
24.89% (232)\

Yes
35.41% (330)

No
39.70% (370)

SURVEY ON STIGMA AND NEUROLOGICAL DISORDER
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Q26. Do you feel comfortable discussing issues relating to
your neurological condition with your partner/family?

No, never
11.37% (106)

Yes, always
37.98% (354)

Sometimes
50.64% (472)

Q27. In a new romantic relationship, how comfortable would
you feel discussing your neurological disorder and its impact?

| would not
discussit

Comfortable, it’s
not a problem

AN

12.91% (114)

28.09% (248)

Uncomfortable, but
| would discuss it

59 00% (521)
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Q28. How much do you agree with this statement: “My family understand
the consequences of my health problems.”

strongly disagree

strongly agree 10.14% (94)

16.07% (149)

disagree
21.90% (203)

agree
32.15% (298)

neither agree or
disagree

Q29. How much do you agree with this statement: “My family can
sometimes make me feel like | am exaggerating about my condition.”

strongly agree
13.85% (128)

strongly disagree
15.48% (143)

disagree
17.86% (165)

agree
33.77% (312)

neither agree or
disagree

SURVEY ON STIGMA AND NEUROLOGICAL DISORDER
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Q30. How much do you agree with this statement: “My family think | can
do more than | feel able to.”

strongly disagree
12.07% (112)

strongly agree
14.01% (130)

disagree
16.70% (155)

agree —
34.16% (317)

neither agree or
disagree

Q31. If you have children, has anyone ever made you feel that you
are not an adequate parent because of your health issue?

Yes
31.70% (142)

No ~

68.30% (306)

SURVEY ON STIGMA AND NEUROLOGICAL DISORDER
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SECTION 5: MEDICAL TREATMENT

Q32. Are you under the treatment of a specialist or
neurologist for your condition?

No
32.47% (301)

Yes
67.53% (626)

Q33. Have you ever delayed or avoided seeking medical
advice because you felt embarrassed about your condition?

Yes
35.81% (332)

No /
64.19% (595)

SURVEY ON STIGMA AND NEUROLOGICAL DISORDER 21
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Q34. Are you currently taking prescription medication for your condition?

No
30.67% (284)

Yes
69.33% (642)

Q35. Have you ever avoided taking medication because you felt embarrassed?

Yes
12.40% (114)

No
87.60% (805)

SURVEY ON STIGMA AND NEUROLOGICAL DISORDER
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Q36. How well do you feel medical professionals understand what it
is like to live with your condition?

Very well
6.91% (64)

Well
13.28% (123) \

Not at all
34.23% (317)

Somewhat
45.57% (422)

Q37. Have you ever felt that a medical professional did not believe
the extent or severity of your symptoms?

No
26.16% (242) \

AN

Yes
73.84% (683)

SURVEY ON STIGMA AND NEUROLOGICAL DISORDER 23
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Q38. Have you ever felt that you did not receive adequate or

appropriate treatment because a medical professional did not take you
seriously?

No
26.30% (243)

Yes
73.70% (681)

SECTION 6: SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC

Q39. Have you ever been denied insurance or a mortgage
on account of your neurological condition?

Yes
30.66% (153)

No
69.34% (346)

SURVEY ON STIGMA AND NEUROLOGICAL DISORDER
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Q40. Do you feel that your living costs are higher on account
of your health issue?

Mot sure
17.03% (157)

Yes

55.53% (512)
No

27.44% (253)

Q41. How much do you agree with this statement: “The costs associated with
my condition are a burden in my life.”

strongly disagree
strongly agree 9.14% (84)

19.59% (180)

disagree
17.30% (159)

agree
26.55% (244)

neither agree or
disagree

SURVEY ON STIGMA AND NEUROLOGICAL DISORDER
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SECTION 7: STIGMA

Q42. To what extent do you feel affected by stigma on account of your illness?

Mot at all
B_22% (73)

Vary much ——
45.50% (404)

Alittle
#46.28% (411)

Q43. what do you believe is the root cause of stigma toward your illness?
(Please rank from 1 to 6 with the biggest cause first)

The name of the

condition 18.36% 23.02% 26.16%

The symptoms of the | e e s : )
condition 25503355 : Bﬁﬁ 25.09% B8.18%

Lack of o
understanding of the 1L72% 7.33%7.08%
condition® i

The invisible nature
of the disorder

15.58%  1219% N.3%

Misconceptions/ P o : A
myths about the 20,550 BT § 15.44% 13.08% 9.09%
condition

Because itis a brain - il '
disorder (BIE5EERS:58568 10.59%  14.12} 18.41% SE.04%

0% T0% 0% 30% 40%: 50%: B0 TO% BO®: O0%: 100%
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Q44. In which area of your life has stigma been most problematic?
(Please rank from 1 to 7 with the most problematic area first)

During
rdunarinn

In
employmant

I romantic
relationships

It leiendships 19.51% 10.91% 8.42%

InTeracrinmn

with family e 19.82% WBII% 1A%

With medical
profeesinnals

N54%  9.66% 10.66% 1.92%

Interaction
with the
public

18.88Y, 15.96%  TL% 8.32%

0% 0% 0% 30% 405 509 60% 708 B0%% o0% 100%
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Q4S5. Please rate the following

0%

0%

. Because of my illness, some people seemed uncomfortable with me.
. pecause of my lliness. some papple avoided me.

BB Beocause of my iliness, | felt left out of things

. Decause of my illness, people were unkind to ma.

. Because ol my illness, people avoided looking a0 me.,

. | telt emharrassed ahout my ilingss

B Some people acted as though it was my fault | have this lliness.

SURVEY ON STIGMA AND NEUROLOGICAL DISORDER
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RESPONSES BY DISEASE AREA

A complete list of results is available for disease areas with sufficient responses to the survey:

e ADHD

e Chronic Pain

e Dystonia
* Epilepsy
* Migraine
e Multiple Sclerosis (MS)

* Myalgic Encephalomyelitis (ME)

e Parkinson’s Disease

* Restless Legs Syndrome (RLS)

COMPARISON OF DISEASE AREAS

Click here to view a comparison of responses from the major disease areas.

SURVEY ON STIGMA AND NEUROLOGICAL DISORDER
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https://www.efna.net/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/Data_ChronicPain.pdf
https://www.efna.net/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/Data_Dystonia.pdf
https://www.efna.net/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/Data_Epilepsy.pdf
https://www.efna.net/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/Data_Migraine_headache.pdf
https://www.efna.net/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/Data_MS.pdf
https://www.efna.net/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/Data_ME.pdf
https://www.efna.net/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/Data_Parkinsons.pdf
https://www.efna.net/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/Data_RLS.pdf
https://www.efna.net/wp-content/uploads/2018/07/Data_Dystonia_180704.pdf
https://www.efna.net/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/Data_Comparison.pdf
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